BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of RELOCATING a portion of County Road #771.

ORDER

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners received a petition from Mervin Leonard

and others to Relocate a portion of County Road #771. Said portion to be Relocated is described as

follows:

Beginning at the N_4^1 corner of Section 23, Township 3 North, Range 28 East, W.M.; thence S 59° 21' W, 1,554 feet; thence S 56° 19' W, to the northerly boundary of Oregon State Highway #320.

WHEREAS the above described portion of County Road #771 will be Relocated along the following

described centerline having a 50 (fifty) foot right-of-way:

Beginning at the N_4^1 corner of Section 23, Township 3 North, Range 28 East, W.M.; thence running Southerly along the North-South centerline of said Section 23 to the S_4^1 corner common to Sections 23 and 26, Township 3 North, Range 28 East, W.M.; thence Southerly along the North-South centerline of Section 26 to it's intersection with Oregon State Highwy #320.

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners held a Hearing on July 16, 1975, and

WHEREAS all remonstrances against the Relocating of the above described portion of County

Road #771 have been satisfied, and

WHEREAS a deed for the Relocated right-of-way has been received from Mervin Leonard, and

WHEREAS a report from the Umatilla County Roadmaster was received indicating this road re-

location would be in the best interest of Umatilla County, now therefore

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Relocating of a portion of County Road #771 as described above be granted and the new right-of-way as described in that deed received from Mervin Leonard be declared a portion of County Road #771 and will henceforth be maintained as a part of the Umatilla County Road System. DATED the 8th day of August

, 1975.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

C

F. K. STARRETT, CHAIRMAN

EAN

ATTEST:

JESSIE N

Page 2 - ORDER, Relocating a portion of County Road #771